The sensitivity calculation has been determined on the basis of the positions at

the end of November 2023 (the changes with respect to December of 2023 are

insignificant).

Structural exchange rate risk

Structural exchange rate risk is the potential risk to the value of the assets

affected by exchange rate movements.

The Parent Company holds assets and liabilities in foreign currency on its

balance sheet, mainly as a result of its commercial activity and holdings in

foreign currency, in addition to the assets or liabilities in foreign currency arising

as a result of the management carried out by the Group to mitigate exchange

rate risk.

The rates presented in the previous table have been calculated for the risk and

savings segments based on the weighted average discount rate of the managed

resources.

Finally, a sensitivity analysis is shown at the end the 2023 financial year on

how a possible change in interest rates and credit spread could impact “Other

comprehensive income” derived from the valuation of insurance contracts

under the BBA model, as well as “Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income” associated with that model:

		  Impact on the Group’s equity
	 +100  		  -100 PB

Risk-free rate		  (3.31) %		  4.99 %

	 +50 PB		  -50 PB

Credit spread on Spanish debt		  (4.47) %		  5.62 %

Credit spread on Italian debt		  (2.01) %		  2.27 %

Credit spread on Portuguese debt		  (0.17) %		  0.17 %

Credit spread on corporate		  (2.91) %		  3.14 %

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (1) - GROSS OF TAXES
(% increase over the base scenario)

(1) The sensitivity variation is applied to the yield curves for all durations.

ANNUAL REPORT

108

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE 2023 FINANCIAL YEAR

VIDA-CAIXA, S.A.U. DE SEGUROS Y REASEGUROS Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2023

FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITIONS
(Thousands of euros)

	 31-12-2023	 31-12-2022
		  Restated

Cash and equivalent liquid assets	 293.646	 170.729

Financial assets not held for trading that must be measured at fair value through profit or loss	 7.391.043	 6.047.156

Financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss	 374.621	 440.540